

66707-6

66707-6

NO. 66707-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DARIN J. GATSON,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 DEC 29 AM 10:38

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. FACTS OF THE CRIME.....2

    B. SCHEDULING OF TRIAL. ....5

III. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. THE DEFENDANT WAS BROUGHT TO TRIAL WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED BY CRR 3.3. ....5

        1. Since The Defendant Never Sought Dismissal In The Trial Court, He Cannot Claim On Appeal That Dismissal Was Required Under CrR 3.3.....6

        2. Under CrR 3.3(f)(2), The Defendant Cannot Challenge A Continuance That Was Granted Pursuant To A Motion Brought On His Behalf.....7

        3. If The Issue Can Be Raised, The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Granting A Continuance Based On The Unavailability Of Defense Counsel On The Scheduled Trial Date. 12

    B. THE DEFENDANT RECEIVED A SPEEDY TRIAL UNDER CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. .... 13

        1. Since The Defendant Was Brought To Trial Within Four Months Of His Arrest, Further Analysis Of The Circumstances Is Not Constitutionally Required..... 13

        2. If Balancing Of The Barker Factors Is Necessary, It Demonstrates That There Was No Constitutional Violation..... 16

    C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE.....20

        1. Absent Any Objection At Trial Based On The Frye Standard, The Issue Has Not Been Preserved For Appeal.....20

2. The Frye Standard Only Applies To New Scientific Techniques, Not To One That Has Been Routinely Used For Over A Century..23

3. If The Frye Standard Is Applied, Fingerprint Identification Evidence Remains Generally Accepted In The Scientific Community.....25

D. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CRIME OF POSSESSING A STOLEN VEHICLE INVOLVED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE.....30

1. The Court Should Not Consider The Defendant's Challenge Since The Finding Does Not Affect The Length Of The Defendant's License Revocation, And The Issue Is Raised For The First Time On Appeal. ....30

2. If The Issue Can Be Raised, A Vehicle Is Used To Commit The Crime Of Possessing Stolen Property When The Defendant Uses The Vehicle To Transport The Property From The Crime Scene. .32

IV. CONCLUSION.....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. B.E.K.</u> , 141 Wn. App. 742, 172 P.3d 365 (2010).....	34
<u>State v. Barton</u> , 28 Wn. App. 690, 626 P.2d 509, <u>review denied</u> , 95 Wn.2d 1027 (1981).....	6
<u>State v. Batten</u> , 140 Wn.2d 362, 997 P.2d 350 (2000).....	32, 33
<u>State v. Blanchley</u> , 75 Wn.2d 926, 454 P.2d 841 (1969), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 396 U.S. 1045 (1970).....	9, 18
<u>State v. Caldera</u> , 66 Wn. App. 548, 832 P.2d 139 (1992).....	32
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1094 (1985).....	8
<u>State v. Carson</u> , 128 Wn.2d 805, 912 P.2d 1016 (1996).....	12
<u>State v. Contreras</u> , 162 Wn. App. 540, 254 P.3d 214 (2011).....	34
<u>State v. Dykstra</u> , 127 Wn. App. 1, 110 P.3d 758 (2005), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 156 Wn.2d 1004 (2006).....	34, 37
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 843 (1995).....	31
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 758, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	23
<u>State v. Hearn</u> , 131 Wn. App. 601, 128 P.3d 139 (2006).....	33
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	32
<u>State v. Iniguez</u> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)....	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 117 Wn. App. 721, 72 P.3d 1110 (2003), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 151 Wn.2d 1006 (2004).....	13
<u>State v. Kenyon</u> , 167 Wn.2d 130, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	12
<u>State v. Kunze</u> , 97 Wn. App. 832, 988 P.2d 977 (1999), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 140 Wn.2d 1022 (2000).....	24
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 743 P.2d 270 (1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 111 Wn.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982 (1988).....	22
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	32
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995).....	24, 25
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 153 Wn. App. 209, 220 P.3d 1238 (2009). 10, 11	
<u>State v. Wayne</u> , 134 Wn. App. 873, 142 P.2d 1125 (2006).....	33
<u>State v. Wilbur-Bobb</u> , 124 Wn. App. 627, 141 P.3d 665 (2006) ....	23

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 U.S. 514, 932 S. Ct. 2182, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1972).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
---	--------------------

<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786, 125 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1983) .....	26, 28
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525, 45 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1975).....	9
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	1, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30
<u>United States v. Baines</u> , 573 F.3d 979 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	26, 29
<u>United States v. Crisp</u> , 324 F.3d 261 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	24, 26
<u>United States v. Llera Plaza</u> , 188 F.Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	24
<u>United States v. MacDonald</u> , 456 U.S. 1, 102 S. Ct. 1497, 71 L. Ed. 2d 696 (1982) .....	14
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 365 F.2d 215 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 543 U.S. 974 (2004) .....	26, 27, 28
<u>United States v. Nance</u> , 666 F.2d 353 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 918 (1982) .....	15
<u>United States v. Sprout</u> , 282 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2002).....	15

**OTHER CASES**

<u>In re Gasper D.</u> , 22 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 166, 27 Cal. Rptr. 152 (1994)....	36
<u>Markham v. State</u> , 189 Md. App. 140, 984 A.2d 262 (2009)...	25, 26, 27
<u>People v. Jennings</u> , 252 Ill. 534, 96 N.E. 1077 (1911) .....	24
<u>People v. Paulsen</u> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 1420, 267 Cal. Rptr. 122, 123-24 (1989).....	36, 37
<u>People v. Poindexter</u> , 210 Cal. App. 3d 803, 258 Cal. Rptr. 680 (1989).....	35

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 46.20.285 .....	31, 32
RCW 46.20.311(2) .....	31

**COURT RULES**

CrR 3.3 .....	1, 5, 6, 10, 13, 14
CrR 3.3(a)(4) .....	10
CrR 3.3(b)(1)(i) .....	7, 8
CrR 3.3(b)(5) .....	8
CrR 3.3(c)(i).....	7
CrR 3.3(e)(3) .....	7, 10
CrR 3.3(e)(8) .....	13
CrR 3.3(f)(2) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
CrR 4.1 .....	10
ER 103(a)(1).....	20
ER 702 .....	24

RAP 2.5(a).....	13, 30
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	13
RPC 1.2(a) .....	9, 11
RPC 1.2.....	11
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Cal. Vehicle Code § 13350.....	35
